UnS

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
SOUTHEAST

SCHEMATIC DESIGN APPROVAL

Name of Project: Sitka Career & Technical Education Center Renovation

Location of Project: UAS Sitka Campus

Project Number: 2011-01

Date of Request: June 20, 2011 (revised 6/24/2011)
Total Project Cost: $ 3,406,000
Approval Required: Schematic Design Approval

Prior Approvals/Actions: = Formal Project Approval, 12/09/2010

Reference Materials:

Total Project Budget
Schematic Design Plan

UAS Schematic Design Approval Page 1 of 4



POLICY CITATION

In accordance with Regents’ Policy P05.12, Schematic Design Approval (SDA) represents approval of
the location of the facility, its relationship to other facilities, the functional relationship of interior areas,
the basic design including construction materials, mechanical, electrical, technology infrastructure and
telecommunications systems, and any other changes to the project since formal project approval.

A SDA is required for all projects with an estimated TPC in excess of $2.5 million in order for that
project’s inclusion of construction funding to be included in the university’s capital budget request,
unless otherwise approved by the Board. The level of approval required shall be based upon TPC as
follows:
e TPC > $4 million will require approval by the Board based on recommendations from the
Facilities and Land Management Committee (F&LMC).
e TPC > $2 million but < $4 million will require approval by the chair of the Facilities and
Land Management Committee.
e TPC < $2 million will require approval by the university’s Chief Finance Officer (CFO) or
designee.

Rationale and Recommendation

1. Background

The Sitka Campus of the University of Alaska Southeast (UAS) serves a two-year community
college role, providing education and training opportunities to the residents of Sitka as well as
students scattered all over the State using a variety of cutting edge, web based distance education
technologies.

The campus is tasked with the primary responsibility of distance delivery of the AA and AAS
degrees, the pre-nursing lab-based science classes and a Career and Technical Education (CTE)
curriculum. The major objective is to complete the renovation of the Campus Career and Technical
Education Wing, positioning the campus to contribute to the expected growth in the renewable
energy and energy efficiency industry that prepares high school students for further training and
work and provides opportunities for adults to maintain job skills or acquire new ones.

When completed, the CTE will house and a separate Construction Technology Lab on the first floor
and a Student Success Center on the second floor complete with administrative areas, a testing
center, and a multi-purpose meeting/project demonstration area.

2. Project Scope

The Project Scope includes design, bid and award and construction services to complete the
renovation of the campus’ CTE wing.

o Student Success Center to improve capacity to provide a comprehensive, integrated
support system for online and local students. The student success center will house
Elluminate cubicles for taping and delivery of lessons.

¢ Construction Technology Laboratory to support Building Energy Retrofit (BERT)
Curriculum. This energy efficiency renewable energy lab will be a flexible space designed to
provide basic skills instruction and training for students interested careers in construction
technology in addition to traditional building skills.

¢ Records Storage to provide safe, clean and secure storage for student and business
records, completing a partially finished 2" floor storage area.

o CTE Lecture/Exhibit Hall (Multipurpose Room): Capacity for 60 persons to include a
demonstration area to accommodate more than just traditional students and programs. This

UAS Schematic Design Approval Page 2 of 4



space will provide access for night and weekend use, as well as serve as a center for
scientific seminars, industrial demonstrations and cultural activities.
o Other: improve egress, improve way finding, insulation for utility areas and open project
areas.
During the Conceptual Design Phase, we looked at potentially including improvements to the
existing Instructional Design Center, Computer classroom and Art Room. The Schematic Cost
estimate does not support including improvements to these areas at this time. The scope of work
has been modified to include only the elements requested in the original Title Ill Grant Request.
3. Proposed Cost and Funding Source(s)
This project is intended to be funded by two sources:

e Title lll Grant Funding: The United States Department of Education, in accordance
with PL102-324 Higher Education Authorization Act of 1965 awarded a discretionary
grant to be awarded in two periods: 10/01/2010 ~ 9/30/2011 and 10/01 2011 ~
9/30/2012. The project would be completed by September 30, 2012.

Title Il Grant $ 2,570,020
Title 11l Supplemental
Funding Request $ 143,723*
e UAS FY11 R&R capital allocation $ 692,257

*If request to Title Ill is not funded, the campus will use unrestricted fund balance or campus general funds to
supplement the other funding sources.

4. Estimated Total Project Cost

The total estimated project cost is $3,406,000

5. Maintenance and Operating Costs (O&M)

The facilities maintenance and operating costs should be minimally impacted.

6. Consultant(s)

The prime consultant is NorthWind Architects, a Juneau based architectural firm. Evelyn Rousso is the
Project Architect. The design team is also made up of the disciplines:

Structural Engineering: Chris Gianotti, PND Engineers
Mechanical Engineering: Doug Murray, Murray & Associates
Electrical Engineering: Barry Begenyi, Haight & Associates
Cost Estimating Jay Lavoie, Estimations, Inc.

7. Other Cost Considerations

N/A

UAS Schematic Design Approval Page 3 of 4



8. Schedule for Completion

DESIGN
Conceptual Design
Formal Project Approval
Schematic Design
Design Development
100% Construction Documents

BID & AWARD
Advertise and Bid:
Construction Contract Award

CONSTRUCTION:
Start of Construction

Date of Substantial Completion:

Date of Beneficial Occupancy:

9. Action Requested

Sept-October 2010
December 2010
May 2011

July 2011
September 2011

September, 2011
October 2011

October 2011
July 2012
August 2012

Authorization for the University administration to complete design of the Sitka Campus Career and Technical
Education Renovation project, to develop constructions documents to bid and award a contract for
construction through project completion for a total project cost of $3.410,000.

10. Approval

Schematic Design Approval is hereby granted.

o e —

Carl Marrs, Chair, Facilities and Land Management Committee / a

Supporting Documents

e One page project budget
e Schematic Design Plan

UAS Schematic Design Approval

t

e

Page 4 of 4



UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA

Project Name: UAS Sitka Career and Technical Education Center Renovation

MAU: UAS

Building: SC101 Sitka Hanger 332 Date: 6/16/2011
Campus: Sitka Prepared by: WK Gerken
Project Title: Sitka CTE Renovation (formerly Open Hangar Remodel) Account No.:
Total GSF Affected by Project 9,300 11,300
Original Schematic
PROJECT BUDGET Budget Budget
A. Professional Services
Consultant Basic Services 15.0% 390,000 390,000
Consultant Extra Services 2.5% 65,000 65,000
Testing
Plan Review/Permits 40,000 40,000
Other
Professional Services Subtotal 495,000 495,000
B. Construction
General Contractor 2,360,000 2,485,000
Other Contractors
Construction Contingency 10.0% 236,000 236,000
Art 0.5% 15,000 -
Other (interim Space Needs)
Construction Subtotal 2,611,000 2,721,000
Construction Cost per GSF 281 241
C. Equipment and Furnishings
Equipment 55,000 -
Furnishings 55,000 -
Make Ready/Move In
Equipment and Furnishings Subtotal 110,000 -

D. Administrative Costs
Advance Planning
Misc. Expenses

Project Management 6.0% 190,000 190,000
Administrative Costs Subtotal 190,000 190,000
E. Total Project Cost 3,406,000 3,406,000
Total Project Cost per GSF 366 301

F. Total Appropriation(s) 3,406,000 3,406,000




Z

NorthWind
Architects LLc

126 SEWARD ST.
JUNEAU, AK 99801

PH #907.586.6150

FXx #907.586.618I
WWW.NORTHWINDARCH.COM

L

IF THE ABOVE DIMENSION DOES NOT
EQUAL EXACTLY ", THIS DRAWING
HAS BEEN ENLARGED OR REDUCED,
AFFECTING ALL LABELLED SCALES

[T T T =T T - T I i i =i
A ’ B ] |
N W | |

| |
| m | _ REMOVE 14" -
™ i - L THICK 58" |
N _ HIGH
_ I | CONCRETE . m
| e | WALLAND [ JLJ =
N - | _7/ | METAL SIDING S
L o |\ REMOVE EXISE U FOR NEW
_D l D ‘ =] ™ | STORRACKS | SINGLE DOOR
N m W | | SALVAGE |
-] b —— ) — — | _
_ % X J% 5 ﬁ | L
_ N 7 Rm T _ REMOVE N

| [ EXISTING WALL

| u P_ an FOR NEW: ,
Al W m - DOUBLE DOOR ML )
B N |
Xii g |
1 I AN
ai r
| é
1l
1l d
e -
1l
|
I ‘
Il
|
_Hmu M
It QU
= ﬂ =
T L] 7
_ il
_% [y 2 f |
I %wg i 1 0 0 f B ]
L ﬂ! (1]
L ]
: jmil
— el i 1 T T It T [ I

© NorthWind Architects, LLC

UAS SITKA CTE NWA 1022

FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

@

H: — NO_IOZ

e ———

10' 20'

40'

*** insert contract number ***
Sitka, AK

UAS Sitka Career & Technical Center

SHEET TITLE:

FIRST FLOOR
DEMOLITION

oae. APRIL18, 2011
REVISION: Z>< NN\ ;‘NOAA
CHECKED BY: m—N

DRAWN * initial *

SHEET #

Al




HH

.
FH
HH
HH
=

o

o

T
A

i < | i |
OPEN TO BELOW OPEFTD BELOW
RN g RN
i [ [ 1

S
%,

| B

ﬁ“ 41 SF

" T A v

% : NorthWind

: —_—

Bl
h 116 SF %
HH 32 SFI32 SH

A

N

Architects LLc
=6 INDICATES 126 SEWARD ST.

=== == JUNEAU, AK 9980l
_u_m_<_O_|_._._OZ PH #907.586.6150
Fx #907.586.618I

WWW.NORTHWINDARCH. COM

==

s oo
H- @:QOO Heo [OL®)]

L

a8 ,,
it ; i 7 7 é 7 7 7 7 7 _mx_m._. IF THE ABOVE DIMENSION DOES NOT
EQUAL EXACTLY I", THIS DRAWING
i UNFINISHED 521 i o e
[ MEZZANINE
HH r
ﬁ («D)
4
JH 1 [
(¢D)
(&)
- =
Bt (@)
i S
i 5
% I S|z
H 1= D) m
— £ X
] B Ec
L\\; 5 [ c +
3] &7
(<3 B
= 2
(&) :
(g°)
=z
e
(V)
— Z
=
I : LR, == @___ B =
I | I i [ l l , ]

c
N

SHEET TITLE:

L

-

T <
N

\ : I SECOND FLOOR
— ] | E DEMOLITION
! ! e APRILIS, 2011
: revison. MAY 27, 2011
m qr 5 G G G G I.mH CHECKED BY: m_N
F—— ] i i E— T T ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! T ! I T T I

T =5t bt “ initial *
ﬂ 1\ SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN HIF m

AL/ "o i_n" ——— | N
© NorthWind Architects, LLC N
UAS SITKA CTE NWA 1022




*;
b
e [em] @
7 ‘
. N g |
| ] SIS N
- — .
| — ela. b ] NorthWind
_ T Architects LLc
N 126 SEWARD ST.
| == - JUNEAU, AK 9980
| TE ey - PH #907.586.6150
Fx #907.586.618
_ LR .= - WWW.NORTHWINDARCH.COM
_
- —"—
_ ,—/, 1: :\.ﬁ = \ IF THE ABOVE DIMENSION DOES NOT
- GITAL EDUCATIO| 1",
_ | =30 ? OPEN TO mMm»wmmU»mﬁMmomcauM Mmm%cﬁ_m_om,
_ o ﬁ w m—lo<< AFFECTING ALL LABELLED SCALES
_ |
£ -
| pd X <
| g e L IH - o =
u\_ i I i L i 1F N T T
o) h= = = -4 - Y E -
ﬂﬂ/ﬁ#&“. _H_ % ﬂ: W INSTRUCTIONAL DESIGN - -
i o | e | _HD_ - |- - 5 - - Iz
\ h L L

Sitka, AK

1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN o ——
1" = 40'-0"

20' 40' 80’

*** insert contract number ***

20' 40' 80'

@ 2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN T —
H: — L.o_lo:
N

EXISTING WALL

UAS Sitka Career & Technical Center

ACOUSTIC WALL n NEW DOOR
|||||||||||| STANDARD WALL REFERENCE
EXISTING DOOR FLOOR PLANS
o e = e BEARING WALL - & WALL TYPES

e APRIL18, 2011
REVISION: Z>< NN\ NOAA

CHECKED BY ER
WALL TYPES DOOR TYPES - * initial *
=1 = e N O T e e—

2' 4 8 16' u
© NorthWind Architects, LLC W

© NotfbiMinddrehittects, LLC
UAS SITKA CTE NWA 1022




V| i __/\ o7

i T T

ccceodees | —feoodeemeoes X

Z,

CANOPY AT NorthWind
NEW DOOR Architects LLc

126 SEWARD ST.
JUNEAU, AK 99801

PH #907.586.6150

FXx #907.586.6181
WWW.NORTHWINDARCH.COM

" ——f

IF THE ABOVE DIMENSION DOES NOT
EQUAL EXACTLY |", THIS DRAWING
HAS BEEN ENLARGED OR REDUCED,
AFFECTING ALL LABELLED SCALES

3]
r=
@
()
3
CONSTRUCTION TECH LAB =
| 132 | m 3
- & I
=L
- (== —————— o 3
3 2
Ry
| wn
| wn
—— 1 TOOLS/EQUIP AUn
/ | [ 134 ]
] ' !
- r= l/__ 1 FIRST FLOOR
_ " ENLARGED
1 I FLOOR PLANS
| | e APRILIS, 2011
1 DUST , I wsox. MAY 27, 2014

OH DOOR Checkep By ER

_ _ bRAWN *initial *
- T e

gé M; e 1 RENEWABLE ENERGY LAB o — >h..
N T LAt 1/8" = 1'-0"

UAS SITKA CTE NWA 1022 - 2' 4 8' 16'



-
®
-

i i i i e H T ¢/ﬁ
| /onmz TO BELOW— /%@3 BELOW O%\/OA/
I/ . &V
L Q
- 203 SF 0] <<
H FILE STOR
% o) [ 2261 ]
1139 SF
1=l SE— Z
h NorthWind
o Architects LLc
= ] e K 9950
ELLUM L _ OFFICE | oo e o
‘WH 226 “ % —
‘|\|H ml—lc D m ZI—I m C nnmmm n m ZI—Im x /: AFFECTING ALL LABELLED SCALES
41 SF | 226 | . O
| OFFICE 3
I n; _ _ —
IS8 7 3
e
kS
A _ =
S 1/ Wi g
0l 1176 Sk OFFICE OFFICE O_M mwm
= 32 SF32 SF | | | | | o e
BN PN 3
i g ¢
S m
=
1 wn
— <C
i oD
i~ = :

SHEET TITLE:

STUDENT SUCCESS CENTER g
1 )18 =107 e o

28 4 8’ 16’ e APRILIS, 2011
revison: MAY NN\ 2011
CHECKED BY: m—N
pRAWN *initial *
© NorthWind Architects, LLC L) m
© Norhiind Prepitedts, [LC N

UAS SITKA CTE NWA 1022



I — L
EXIST CONTROLS TO REMAIN n.%\

NorthWind
Architects LLc

=
Ein 126 SEWARD ST.

8 L JUNEAU, AK 99801

d y PH #907.586.6150

& Fx #907.586.618I

WWW.NORTHWINDARCH.COM

1 f— "

L IF THE ABOVE DIMENSION DOES NOT
il -TH—Im m — Ox>m EQUAL EXACTLY ", THIS DRAWING
i - HAS BEEN ENLARGED OR REDUCED,

— _ / AFFECTING ALL LABELLED SCALES
LAB CEILING

ICE

—_— MECH

==================_|

\
3

*** insert contract number ***
Sitka, AK

|

UNFINISHED MEZZANINE

UAS Sitka Career & Technical Center

T

E N ee—s |
= I
T ARy ec

SECOND FLOOR
ENLARGED PLANS

oare APRILI8, 2011
rvison:. MAY 27, 2011
CHECKED BY: m_N

DN DRAWN: * :\:,.ﬁ_m_ *

FILES & MECH
1 1/8" = 1'-0" e — \/@

2" 4 8' 16

© NorthWind Architects, LLC
© NertdiMined irehikects, LLC

UAS SITKA CTE NWA 1022



N>
@

EXIST ELEVATOR 4/4,

B ,mﬂ IGIHE Ao AA\ ¢
- ON,J/O
K |ELELY MECH L T
. | 228 | UNFINISHED MEZZANINE
L W

Z,

ov L]

NorthWind
EXIST. STAIR —— Architects LLc

126 SEWARD ST.
JUNEAU, AK 99801
PH #907.586.6150

DEMO & LECTURE HALL N W NORTMINOARCH Co

_ _ f—"—

IF THE ABOVE DIMENSION DOES NOT
EQUAL EXACTLY [", THIS DRAWING
HAS BEEN ENLARGED OR REDUCED,
AFFECTING ALL LABELLED SCALES

10054 |

OH DOOR

1
1
ol
OH DOOR

o o O o |

() () SECOND FLOOR
ENLARGED PLANS

UAS Sitka Career & Technical Center
insert contract number
Sitka, AK

oare APRILI8, 2011
rvison:. MAY 27, 2011
CHECKED BY: m_N

DRAWN *in _.ﬁ_w_ *

DEMO & LECTURE HALL
1 1/8" = 1'-0" e \/N

© NorthWind Architects, LLC
© Netfine irenttects, LLC
UAS SITKA CTE. NWA 1022

N. L._ m_ Hm_




Division of Design and Construction
h 590 University Avenue
2 P.O. Box 758160

FaC“itieS Fairbanks, Alaska 99775-8160
Services (907) 474-5299, FAX (907) 474-7554

Total Project Cost | $1,630,000

Approval Required | CFO

MEMORANDUM

TO: Kit Duke
' Chief Facilities Officer

THROUGH:  Scott Bell %

Associate Vice Chanceilor Facilities Services

THROUGH: Jonathan T. Shambare
Director, Design and Constructlon

FROM: Mike Ruckhaus / -/-'
: ; “ v\( (RV_L/‘

Senior Project Manager
DATE: August 11, 2011

SUBJECT: Schematic Design Approval
Project Name: Atkinson Power Plant Renewal Phase 1
Project No.: 2010140 BARN

In accordance with Regents’ Policy 05.12, approval by the Facilities and Land Management
Committee is required for this project. Your prompt review of this project would be greatly
appreciated.

Requisite materials are enclosed.

'610% Pat Pitney
Vice Chancellor
Administrative Services

BARN (101)



SCHEMATIC DESIGN APPROVAL

Name of Project: Atkinson Power Plant Renewal Phase 1
Location of Project: UAF Campus
Project Number: 2010140 BARN
Date of Request: August 11, 2011
Total Project Cost: $ 1,630,000
Approval Required: Chief Financial Officer
Prior Approvals/Actions: Preliminary Administrative Approval: November 2008
Formal Project Approval: June 3, 2011 ($40.4M)

POLICY CITATION

In accordance with Regents’ Policy 05.12.043, Schematic Design Approval (SDA) represents
approval of the location of the facility, its relationship to other facilities, the functional relationship
of interior areas, the basic design including construction materials, mechanical, electrical,
technology infrastructure, and telecommunications systems, and any other changes to the project
since Formal Project Approval.

Unless otherwise designated by the approval authority or a Material Change in the project is
subsequently identified, SDA also represents approval of the proposed cost of the next phase(s) of
the project and authorization to complete the Construction Documents process, to bid and award a
contract within the approved budget, and to proceed to completion of project construction.

For the Schematic Design Approval, if there has been no Material Change in the project since the
Formal Project Approval, approval levels shall be as follows:

e TPC > $4 million will require approval by the Facilities and Land Management Committee
(F&LMCQ).

e TPC > $2 million but < $4 million will require approval by the Chairperson of the F&LMC.

e TPC < $2 million will require approval by the university’s Chief Finance Officer (CFO) or
designee.



RATIONALE AND RECOMMENDATION

Background
UAF’s Atkinson Heat and Power Plant and utilidors are the heart of campus infrastructure for providing

heat, light, water, and other utilities to the students, staff, and faculty. As the campus expands, the
demand on these aging utilities also increases. The power plant was originally constructed in 1964 and
consisted of two stoker fired coal boilers and two 1.5 MW backpressure turbines. This equipment is still
in service, and UAF depends on its reliable operation to supply heat and power to campus.

There have been additions and upgrades to the plant since 1964, but there has not been a major
renewal of the plant since original construction. An oil fired boiler was installed in 1972 to provide
additional steam capacity and reliability. The next major improvement to the plant was the installation
of a 10MW steam extraction turbine in 1982 which was followed by the installation of another oil fired
boiler. The last upgrade of the plant was the installation of a 9.6MW diesel engine generator in 1998.

The plant has provided the campus with reliable heat and power for many years, but an event in
December, 1998 highlighted the need to renew aging equipment. The plant narrowly avoided a
catastrophic failure when a boiler tube rupture filled the plant and switchgear room with water and
steam. The resulting six hour power outage had a major impact on the campus, and it highlights the
need to replace or rehabilitate the major equipment that is now over 45 years old.

In 2006, UAF hired a consultant to perform a comprehensive study of the condition of the existing utility
systems, including the Atkinson Power Plant. The study also evaluated the need for utility expansion to
keep pace with projected campus growth. The resulting Utility Development Plan contained the
following recommendations:

“In order to continue to reliably serve all campus utility needs over the next twenty years UAF
must:
e Invest substantially in utility system capital asset renewal and utility infrastructure
improvements
e The best long term utility strategy is renewal and expansion of the Atkinson plant.
This strategy is the best strategic, operational and financial fit for UAF.”

The funding to implement the total scope of work contained in the 2006 Utilities Development Plan will
not be available in one appropriation, thus the work will be done in a phased approach. Formal Project
Approval by the Board of Regents was granted for $40.4M in June 2011. The purpose of the
aforementioned approval was to provide overall Formal Project Approval for all phases. Subsequent
Schematic Design Approvals will be obtained for each phase as funding is received each fiscal year. The
estimated duration of funding is estimated to span five fiscal years. The overall budget and progress for
the total project will be periodically reported to the Board of Regents.

The attached Atkinson Power Plant Work Items provides an up to date summary of projects completed,
in design and planned for the future.

UAF Schematic Design Approval Page 2 of 4
Atkinson Power Plant Renewal Phase 1



Project Scope

Phase 1 scope of work consists of the construction of a redundant steel aeration basin and
reconstruction of the existing aeration basin for the water treatment plant. The existing aeration basin
is severely corroded and needs to be replaced. Unfortunately, the only way to keep the water
treatment plant operational during the reconstruction of the existing basin is to construct a redundant
basin. In the long term, the redundant basin will allow maintenance without having to shut down the
water treatment plant.

The construction of a redundant basin will require an addition of approximately 800 sf to the water
treatment plant building. The addition will be constructed with steel framing and foam insulated panels.
This type of envelope has been successful on other industrial projects such as this. The insulating values
are compliant with the UAF Design Standards.

The aeration basin will be connected to existing compressed air and raw water piping systems and will
be equipped with sufficient valving for operational flexibility. The new aeration basis will be installed at
a higher elevation than the clarifier which will eliminate the need for pumps, because the water will
gravity flow through the basin.

The existing HVAC systems will be modified to provide heat and ventilation to the new addition. A code
deficiency in the chemical handling room will also be addressed with the addition of a new fan.

The attached drawings provide more detail.

Variance Report
The estimated cost of this scope of work has increased by $135,000 due to general inflation since

concept development, and due to additional ventilation in the water plant that was not anticipated in
the original concept. The original concept development and initial cost estimate was done in 2006

Proposed Total Project Cost and Funding Source(s)

FY11 and FY12 capital appropriations.

Estimated Annual Maintenance and Operating Costs (O&M)

Utilities are expected to increase by approximately $4,000/yr. Maintenance and operations costs of the
water plant are expected to decrease by approximately $7,000/yr.

Consultant(s)

Design Alaska, Inc. has assembled a team including Evergreen Engineering and HDR, Inc. They were
selected in accordance with Board of Regents Policy.

Other Cost Considerations

None

Backfill Plan
N/A

UAF Schematic Design Approval Page 3 of 4
Atkinson Power Plant Renewal Phase 1



Schedule for Completion

DESIGN

Conceptual Design

Formal Project Approval
Schematic Design
Schematic Design Approval
Construction Documents

BID & AWARD
Advertise and Bid
Construction Contract Award

CONSTRUCTION

Start of Construction

Date of Substantial Completion
Date of Beneficial Occupancy

Procurement Method for Construction
Traditional Design-Bid-Build

Affirmation
This project complies with Board Policy

Action Requested
Schematic Design Approval

Supporting Documents

One Page Budget

Atkinson Plant Work items

Site Plan

Floor Plan

Mechanical Floor Plan
Architectural Elevation/Sections

January 2011
June 2011
June 2011
August 2011
July 2011

August 2011
August 2011

August 2011
May 2012
May 2012

2l

fit Duke, Chief Facilities Officer

Schiematic Design Approval is hereby granted:

N

Date

L/l

Jéq ubacz, Chief Fin fal Officer

UAF Schematic Design Approval
Atkinson Power Plant Renewal Phase 1

Date

Page 4 of 4



u

z
-
m
=

F A

SCHEMATIC DESIGN APPROVAL

Name of Project: Atkinson Power Plant Renewal Phase 1
Location of Project: UAF Campus
Project Number: 2010140 BARN
Date of Request: July 29, 2011
Total Project Cost: $ 1,630,000
Approval Required: Chief Financial Officer
Prior Approvals/Actions: Preliminary Administrative Approval: November 2008
Formal Project Approval: June 3, 2011 ($40.4M)

Supporting Documents

e One Page Budget

e Atkinson Plant Work Items

e Site Plan

e Floor Plan

e Mechanical Floor Plan

e Architectural Elevation/Sections



University of Alaska Fairbanks

UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA
Project Name:  Atkinson Plant Renewal Phase 1
MAU: UAF
Building: Atkinson Power Plant Date: July 26, 2011
Campus: Fairbanks Prepared By: M. Ruckhaus
Project #: 2010140 Account No.: 571297-50216
Total GSF Affected by Project: 800
PROJECT BUDGET FPA Budget SDA Budget
A. Professional Services
Advance Planning, Program Development $0
Consultant: Design Services $140,000 $140,000
Consultant: Construction Phase Services $20,000
Consul: Extra Services (List: ) $0
Site Survey $0
Soils Testing & Engineering $0
Special Inspections $0
Plan Review Fees / Permits $0
Other $0
Professional Services Subtotal $140,000 $160,000
B. Construction
General Construction Contract (s) $1,060,000 $1,150,000
Other Contractors (List: ) $0
Construction Contingency $100,500 $109,250
Construction Subtotal $1,160,500 $1,259,250
Construction Cost per GSF N/A N/A
C. Building Completion Activity
Equipment $0
Fixtures $0
Furnishings $0
Signage not in construction contract $0
Move-Out Cost/Temp. Reloc. Costs $0
Move-In Costs $0
Art $0
Other (List: ) $0
OIT Support $5,000 $5,000
Maintenance/Operation Support $5,000 $5,000
Building Completion Activity Subtotal $10,000 $10,000
D. Owner Activities & Administrative Cost
Project Planning and Staff Support $61,000 $64,316
Project Management $116,500 $124,984
Misc Expenses: Advertising, Printing, Supplies $7,000 $7,000
Owner Activities & Administrative Cost Subtotal $184,500 $196,301
E. Total Project Cost $1,495,000 $1,625,551
Total Project Cost per GSF N/A
F. Total Appropriation(s) $1,495,000 $1,630,000

Form Rev: Mar-06

UAF Facilities Services

Printed:7/26/2011



Atkinson Heat and Power Plant Renewal Scope

July 2011

The following table shows the items in their approximate order of priority to the operational mission:

Atkinson Renewal Items for FY11 allocation of $2.6M:

ltem Item needed Cost Description
if new plant
is
constructed
Partial replace boiler tubes for Boilers 1&2 $990,000 |Replace superheater tubes
(Project: BAST — Complete) (approximately 25% of the total tubes)
which inspections have shown to be in

No the worst condition. Also perform
ultrasonic testing on the remainder of
the tubes and other parts to ascertain
their condition.

Replace Boiler No. 4 air pre-heater $245,000 |A recent inspection has revealed that
(Project: BAPH4 complete) this heater is near failure. If it fails,

Yes boiler No. 4 will not be able to provide
steam which significantly reduces the
steam plant redundancy.

Additional domestic water aerator $1,495,000 [This item provides installation of a
(Phase 1 — SDA approval) (Part of |second parallel unit to enable extended
Yes $1,630,000 |shutdown of the existing tank and its
TPC) |internal components for inspection and
repair. It requires a small addition to
the building.
TOTAL $2,600,000
Atkinson Renewal Items for FY12 allocation of $987,000:
ltem ltem needed if Cost Description
new plant is
constructed
Additional domestic water aerator $135,000 [This item provides installation of a
(Phase 1 — SDA approval) (Part of |second parallel unit to enable extended
$1,630,000 |shutdown of the existing tank and its
Yes TPC) |internal components for inspection and

repair. It requires a small addition to
the building.

Atkinson Heat and Power Plant Renewal Scope

Page 1 of 4




Replace existing variable frequency drives

Yes

$400,000

Variable frequency drives installed in
the early 1990's as a part of an energy
efficiency improvement project are
approaching the end of their useful life
and would be replaced with newer,
more robust technology.

Replace feedwater heater

Yes

$100,000

Existing feedwater heater is
approaching the end of its useful life
and is a potential single point of failure.

Eliminate single points of failure in critical
piping (partial scope)

Yes

$352,000

Eliminate single points of failure in

critical piping: A large portion of the

piping system is on the order of 40
ears old.

TOTAL

$987,000

Atkinson Plant Renewal Items (FY12-17), in order of priority:

ltem
(Phases to be Determined)

ltem needed if
new plant is
constructed

Cost

Description

Add second deaerator tank

Yes

$1,000,000

Existing unit has been in service in
excess of 40 years. Install new unit in
arallel with existing.

Continuous emissions monitoring for Boiler
No. 4

Yes

$425,000

Continuous Emissions Monitoring for
Boiler No. 4: Existing air permit includes
10% capacity constraint for Boiler #4 that
would be lifted with installation of
continuous monitoring.

Eliminate single points of failure in critical
piping

Yes

$648,000

Eliminate single points of failure in critical
piping: A large portion of the piping
system is on the order of 40 years old.

Eliminate single points of failure in
condensate system

Yes

$1,000,000

This measure would provide the ability to
handle condensate from a second
holding tank location, allowing the
existing 1964 vintage steel tank to be
taken down for inspection and repair.

Increase RO capacity

Yes

$350,000

Reverse Osmosis is used in water
treatment for make-up water in the steam
generation process.

Replace existing demineralizer

Yes

$425,000

Demineralized water is used as
make up in the steam generation
process. Existing unit is
approaching useful design life.
The new demineralizer could

supply the new power plant.

Atkinson Heat and Power Plant Renewal Scope

Page 2 of 4




Replace obsolete control system

Yes

$2,500,000

This is an aging plant control system
(1980's vintage). This system runs the
bulk of the steam generation facility.
Controllers are becoming difficult to
obtain due to product obsolescence.

Expansion of ash silo

No

$4,000,000

The new coal boiler project would
eliminate the need for this project.

Rail spur maintenance

Yes

$250,000

Because the University's rail spur is used
as the primary conduit for coal, it has
been in near continuous service for over
40 years and is in need of maintenance.

Reconstruct feedwater pumping station

No

$750,000

This measure would remove the
abandoned 1960's vintage feedwater
pumping station and replace it with new
technology multistage pumps.

Additional water storage tank for
redundancy

Yes

$2,500,000

Additional water storage tank for
redundancy: This is a reliability and
redundancy measure that would allow
isolation and drainage of the existing
tank for periodic cleaning, inspection and
repair.

Utilidor ventilation

Yes

$425,000

Installation of fire rated door assemblies
at the plant/utilidor access points and
certain locations at campus buildings has
eliminated natural ventilation in large
portions of the utilidor system, causing a
large amount of condensation on
exposed steel and significant corrosion.
This measure would install ventilation
shafts in sealed areas of the utilidor
system.

Pave Atkinson parking lot for dust control
(air permit issue)

Yes

$200,000

Pave Atkinson parking lot for dust control
(air permit issue): Efficient Operation of
a utility plant of this nature requires
relatively good vehicle access. During
wet conditions, access to the backside of
the plant is restricted.

Replace boiler tubes for Boilers 1&2

No

$11,475,000

Replace boiler tubes for Boilers 1&2:
Existing units have been in service in
excess of 40 years. Perform thorough
NDE inspection of tubes. Replace as
indicated. Rehabilitate existing
mechanical components such as fans,
coal elevator, stoker grates, ash removal,
etc.

Improve domestic water taste (membrane
filtration)

Yes

$425,000

Improve Domestic water taste
(membrane filtration): This measure
would install point-of-use membrane
filtration units in key locations to reduce

consumer concern about taste.

Atkinson Heat and Power Plant Renewal Scope

Page 3 of 4




Back-up cooling water

No

$350,000

This is a reliability measure to provide
redundancy in a system that is critical to
operation of power generation. Existing
single wall unit is in excess of design life.

Convert Boiler No. 3 to dual fuel (natural
gas and oil)

Yes

$500,000

IAdd current natural gas burner
technology to Unit #3 to allow operation
with less expensive fuel source.
Operation with natural gas may have a
positive impact on the University's air
quality permit application. (These are
contained in the Natural Gas Strategy
Capital Costs in Appendix A Section ).

Replace thinwall steel chilled water piping
on Lower Campus

Yes

$1,750,000

Replace thin wall steel chilled water
piping on Lower Campus: Piping in
portions of the existing chilled water
distribution system on lower campus was
constructed of a thin wall material subject
to corrosion and failure.

Additional condenser capacity

No

$1,500,000

Additional condensers will allow the
steam turbine to increase its output in the
summer.

Replace steam and condensate lines to U-
Park

Yes

$5,000,000

The pipes are near the end of their useful
life.

New water plant controls

Yes

$200,000

Existing controls are not supported by
the manufacturer and are at the end of
their life.

Raw water pumping station re-build

Yes

$250,000

Central air compressor replacement

Yes

$250,000

TOTAL

$34,213,000

PROJECT TOTAL (FY11/12 work plus
FY13-17 work)

$40,400,000

Atkinson Heat and Power Plant Renewal Scope

Page 4 of 4




08=,1 02=,1 01=,1 d=d/L =4/

Ag paxosyd

0°€0 —wcwn

A=a/1-L

WHO @b1py) | ¢ 0=l g o=l osl g A=8/L 0 u=8/c A=zt =l ¢

6001£0 "ON ‘wwoy Lioz/11/z09wq *

)Aﬂa—mm

3104, W
St
%l.\_.__\.._.sg ™ 10} \m

u.ﬂ ¥ wﬁr@
/f.

NVY1d 31IS

<
..x...m
(.r

Lyl ¢Sy 106 auoydajs|
10/66 DSy ‘syupquipg  pooy @#bgjjo) 109
siofoning  sissuibul  s308)IYoLY

FTELY)

N've 0%L0L0¢
JMNVL NOILYHIV
INV1d H3LVM VN

"ON 8j0Q uoisinay

AT

VI3A NO¥dY F134ONOJ WOIdAL \ £/

(NI ..81)
851 0 WISV %86 OL QALOVANOD £551 @ WISV %56
ONVS ¥0 358N00 0L GALOVANOD
TId TVINLONYLS

3SvE 31vO3¥99V G3HSNUO 1-0 ¥

uve of - ¥

HLON il

‘NO¥dV ¥00Q
H/0 40 NOLLONYISNOD OL ¥OWd TVIS3A3d
MNVL ONUSIX3 40 NOLYAFTI AdRi3A

‘Z'eY 133HS NO ¥ V130 33S "¥OO HSINL
MOT38 .8 38 TIVHS ONICIING LV SNOILYAIT3

‘S3ION

o= 1 /080N

“AINO S3S0dind JLYWIHOS
404 NMOHS ONIdIIS
'S30VdS ONDRIVA TWNOLLIQY +

w3 "0
s39@ TV 2L 0 yve of

GNNOYY ONLLOOS 21X 2L _uw.m_xwﬂmvw ]

LWAT
TVI3Q dAVY ONY 10T ONIMEVd TVOIdAL \ 2/

(NN .81)
156} 0 WISV %56
£6G1 O NISY %86 dl Q3LOVANOD OL Q3LOVdNOD
3S¥N00 3SvA 3LVOFYOOV QIHSNYD 1-Q ¥ Tild TVINLONULS

lﬂfltﬂ.u

30VAINS ONRIVIM
3134INOD SNONINNLE ¢

—ur

- = STINVd T1XZ

P (3HOIMONYS HLM SISod ,01x,01
“NOLLONYLSNOD ONLISIX3 HOLYW
VY 08H ONILSIX3 ON3LE

\
i 0'13 VOMIFH 3
i om_._sw.suz
_
_

» ! W3 S

mm i 'SNOLLY23O NOLLONMLSNOD ONV GHVA
5 NAOQAY 804 30IAOHd OL SNOLLY3dO
I ONOWO ML JOVAINS IWHASY 30V
A

og 0z Ol S ]

o s === i

oL = 31VOS OIHdV¥9

e — — — — — iy — — —

NVid 305 \__/

3av9 ONILSIX3 HOLVN

vi3a 338
dAVY LTVHASY Q3MIND3Y

Wiad 338
NOHAY TIISNOD. ZIN0TY
=) T~
8
f —_—
N ~
0&@ V‘A ~ -
A — ,
2 ——
Ve
4000 V3HYIAO 01 “
8Y1S ONLSIXA |
OL N 3L 04 0'
I33HS 9 V130 Ts =
N
7
§'SEr=344

INVId INJALY3UL ¥3LVM VN

305 ©0 600150
Wd 20T} 11 z/a}z




g paxosy)
S) £g umoig
abioy) yj

oLV

6001£0 ON "wwo) Lioz/11/c09wq ©

NV1d 40014

L¥Cl 28y L06 auoydaja| L
10/66 DYDY ‘syuoquoi  pooy abejlod 109
si0foming  ssoauibul  syoayydlY

FTELFY

NEvé 0%L0L0c
YNVL1 NOILVH3IV
LNV1d 83LVM 2vVN

‘ON ajoQ UoISIA3Y

SRR

d=a/ =w/e

001=,1 0 1=.8/1

1=.8/¢

w.-..-ooo..\w( -

V40 &%

)
N,

NvId L3S

NolLlidaav

ONILSIX3

A=2/0

A=2/1-1

W2-=.7/

aw

Nv1d 900 H \_'_/

«@-6€

«@-.8l

w2=il «2=8l

w@=7l

JO0LS "ONOD

w2-il

w2=il

WUl O-€

rev

w@=2

=)

SINVL NOILVa3Y

— i<

— Nivag

<ing

w@=.2

SINVL NOILvaIaV

—
w@I= LI
i ait44

«2/l &=t

W@-€ T

W8-.€

—n @

w 2=l

ONILSIXT T
AaNv M3N NISmL3g |
INIOr DIligI3s TIION b

HSINI4 40 3OV'd OL 3alv NOILONALSNOD
ONILSIXT dO4 SNOISNIWIA 1TV

SIENVd TV.L3W 20 3OV

2O SNWNTOD H0 ANITAIINID OL Jalv
NOILONALSNOD M3N AO4 SNOISN3WIA 1TV

‘S3LON TvAINTD

AIHSINONILXT Tdid

Tvm m3N

¢}

Nz o1 Tvm oNsixa £+

ReNEDER L

(revYrev)

PEVY [w

o |~

ONILSIX3
ANV M3N N33mL3g

w@=ill

«21-.G

&
=1

18

® INIOr DIligI3s TIION
4

“2-8

MU0 1V 600+£0
Wd GE£:T 1102/8/L




g poyosy)

> —
or 8bioy)

60010 'ON 'wwo) | 0z/11/Z0%10q

NV1d ONIgWNTd
HlV 34NSS34Hd MO
3 “TYOINSHO ‘HILYM

lvCl ¢Sy L06 auoydsja]
10L66 DFSDlY ‘SYupquio4  pooy #bajjo) 109
si0kening  sieaulbul  s308)IyOLY

it

NYvE 0%L0L0¢
YNV.L NOILVH3V
INV1d H3LVM 2vVN

"ON ajog uoIsInay

1=t g dm8/L As8/e A2/
-

e 2 b=e

SN\
%ﬁ@i.
\h% 2621 I ON 4 c
“ . NNOHND100 NOSYI \
Hi )
& HL ow ‘xz
Q7
. ey 4

,....
el

405

‘8Y1S 4004 NV ONV_‘ISVONIVLS ‘SYTVMLYO ONIGNTONI

S30VAUNS ONIITVM TIV 3A08Y JONVAVITO TWOLNIA WNNINIK ,0-.L 3QAONd L

S3ION TVHIANIO

I ATIA

“I0VRINS

NTVMLYO 3A08Y 8- LV 3ATVA NOLYIOSI 30IAONd “¥3SKY ¥0d
Q3UIND3Y SV INMIZ0 ¥O YOO WO¥d ONIdd TVOINGHO L¥0ddns <]

“30VRINS

MIVMLYO 3A08Y 8- LV IATVA NOLVIOSI 3AIA0¥d ‘¥3SI¥ ¥04
QIUIND3Y SY STVAINO' ONV TIVM WON4 ONidld TVOINBHD 130ddns <51

N3dO ATIVIION
39 0L 3ATVA 3QNOTHO WNNINNTY-AT0d  *03S0T0 ATIVWNON

38 OL IATVA 3IVNFONVWYI WNISSVLOd “3did HOV3 NI 3OV4dNS
YIVMLYD 3A08V 8- LV IAVA NOLVIOSI 30IA0¥d  “¥3SI¥ ¥0d
QIUINDIY SV STVALYD NV TIVM WOX4 ONIdid TVONBHO L¥0ddns <Z]

3s010

NY1d ONIdid ¥IV 34NSS3ud MOT \ ! /
% “WOINFHO “Y3LVM

ATVANON 38 OL 3ATVA JAMOTHO WONINNV—K10d ‘N3dO ATIVAHON T T
38 OL INVA IYNIONVANId WNISSVLOd “Idid HOV3 NI 30VAdnS
VALY 3A0GY 8- LV IAVA NOLVIOSI 30IAO¥d "3SIY ¥0d
QNI SV HIVALYD NV TIVM WOX4 ONicid TVOINGHO L40ddns <T]
S3A1ON I4193dS
@ NVL NOLLWIV @ SINVL NOLLVAI3Y
dhns
NIV
A ! \ !
m (W] m, [\
ON I
Hett =5 | = 1 W —O
= u u u n U U
7 40 dAL “TVM (3) HONOYHL TI¥O 3MO0—.| | @fz%_“ouﬂ O n” Muﬁ_ < | AT 0 L
o _ Pdv_ﬁ_uﬁw“e _ Y m_ JOMOTHO _
1 1 1 3 Y (3) HoNo e i Al AONINTTY-A10d
. |\n. X i i foH ¢ AN v NOYHL TIRIG 340 el T .,‘wmmmm
=l e——dAL ‘140ddNS moo.m@
< | ~—— ININLNI 01 = ©
SHNVL INBHIVENL .\.\AHL___ 'NOLLOIMNI TVOIN3HO m
=t [mg Cd B |
o |
\\\ \ \\ ] \ \\\\\ \\\\ NIV WH04LV1d m
e ® = "
s swean: 0000 —- T EEee AYOAIVId SST0OV i
L e o
— dAL “140ddNS 3did @
TUNLONWS ANLINUS @
OL 1H9IL ONIdid OL LHOIL ONIdid
TOINGHO ALN0U—]x, WOINGHD AUN0¥—,
= v vy L9
¢ mumin-xiod N
FIVNIONVHNId WIINIHO
—— WNISSVIOd h——TVINGD

3L HUM MOET3 TVOLNIA
ONUSIX3 39V
1L

YILVM MW L
)

—

INIS OL @3LNOY ONidid
A3LVM ONLSIX3 OL LDINNOD

—\ A

—

|

9

1\

ui

OMA L EN — 600l§L
Wd ¥2T L10Z/1L/L




g pawoau)

OFA B——

3bioyy u o oe= A R L AR X 7
6001£0 'ON "wwo) 110z/11/L090q0 * 120000 " “
SN,
SSN0I33 3404, 98y
SN e 2 -.
A% A

SNOILVAST3 HOIH3LX3T %F

vzl ¢Sy L06 EVRIGEEN ..... : A

‘ W 40 3
10£66 DYsDly ‘syuogquoj  pooy 3bejj0) 109 NS
siokonng  susauibul  syoepydly

J=4/1

J=0/8 J=2/1-1

A=8/ 1=2/)

A= .£

W21/ §

NOILVAFT HLAON \ ¢/

NOILONMLSNOD
NowLiaavy maN

DNILSIXI ”

BATEL

NYvé O0¥loLoe

YNVL NOILYH3IV

LNV1d H3LVM 2vNn

‘ON 230( uoIsiADY

[ T T T 1T

T T T T
L I 0 1

[ [ T T T 1

L 0 T T | [ [ I

NOILONALENOD

I

NI3MLIG INIOr DIWSI3S s

aocoda

NOILIdav m3aN

ONILSIXT AD(MIW_W\,O M3aN

STaNvd Tvlad
— d3LvINeNI

/Lmv.u_mu maN

M3IN ANV ONILSIXT 1

\ ONILSIXT HOLVI
Ol ONIdIS Tvi3W

ONILSIXT HOLYIW OL
_ ONIHSY T4 VL3 7

400 Lv4 MaN

W2 1.7/ @

NOILVATT3 HInos \_1_J

AOOT4 NI
o=@

STENV TVLEW d3LvIneN—]

1t ol

\

(‘
—|=a
<

___:_

I [

[TTT

I [

T
0810 O

T T T 0

T

LR

2008 Ly amz.\\

ONILSIXT HOLYIW
Ol DNIAIS TVl
SINVL 40 TVAOUWIN o4 ITavAOLT

39 oL 613NV VLW d3LVIneNI @

‘S3LONALTS

M3N ANV ONILSIX3
N33ML3E INIOr DISI3S

b

/.Ev.u_mu maN

SMA 0°CV 600120
Wd 81T 1102/8/L




g paway)

eV —sges

abioyy u ¢

6001£0 ON ‘wwo) 110z/11/L09w0q

SNOILJ3S DNIATING

LvCl ¢Sy L06 auoydajay
10L66 DASDY ‘syuoquiog  pooy 8b3jj0) |09
siokening  sieauibul  syoaypyoly

B

Nuve8 0%L0L0g
YNVL NOILYHSV
INV1d H3LVM Jvn

‘ON 2y0Q uoisiAay

S73NVd d3LVINGNI VL3 @
(SINIWININOT YHSO) AIVLS LROHLY Id @
SOANVL INIWLYIIL @

(IVANLONALS 33S) LWRIOHLY I @

FANLONNLS 7 LTGWEFSSY 400 DNILSIXT @

HSINId do&IFLXT IAOWIA
ANV (NIVIZ OL) 77vM NiD DNILSIXT ( H )

(ANOAIE) NWD DNILSIXT @

...

08=,1 0=, ol=1 A=d/V 0 1=a/E A=2/1-1

9=l 2 0=l R 001=,1 0 A=8/L =8/ =2/l =l £

H
R
st

$
‘\‘

S
 S@l% .m.m..\wwlil
g

0= 7/1 9

2007 ‘Nid 4 |

NOILD36 oNaTIng \__/

0o

Wao41v1d
w2=.8
14 14
O [ Hicl: e

al3d DONIWvad

«@-.61

NNYNNCRRR RN

‘S3LONALTH

W11 9

NOILD35 oNIa g \__J

AOOT4 ‘Nid

w@-.8l

o=@

avIs a3Isival
=2

OMJ'1'EY 60010
Wd 8S:1 1102/8/L




	SDA Sitka CTE - Final.pdf
	UAS Sitka CTE 6_20_11.pdf
	a1.pdf
	a2
	A3
	a4
	a5
	a6
	a7



